
FOR -,tE!r!R'l'lt;.;L~oJ' rE'lee---:t&eerrEr-Li~t.(;IO'Er~y'---lii&~a~r~·~·a~d~-­
Community, Town or City 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. No. -2'-'71-----­
---- (Original) Sheet No. _-,~,-__ 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ~2"'-lG~-­
---- (Original) Sheet No. _--,~,-__ 

(Revised) 

Schedule 1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available to customers of the Cooperative located on its lines for 

service including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, 
home heating, and power for motors up to and including seven and one-half 
horsepower (7! H.P.); Corporation covering this service. 

Character of Service: 
Single phase, 6a hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Customer Charge - No KWH usage $6 aa 
First 3aa KWH per month 
Next 7aO KWH per month 
All over 1,aaa KWH per month 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
In no case shall the monthly minimum bill be less than $6.aa per 

month. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 

D 

D 

D 

.a 451/KWH 

.0 961/KWH 

.a 537/KWH 

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 
adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by 
Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller equal to 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any 

adjustment for over or under co~lection) in the Coope~ativE?b1 fb11~'QW~O ~MISSION 
power cost for the next preced1.ng month. The follow1.ng fu~'i.Of~~~Y 

apply: EFFECTIVE 
Adjustment Factor = 
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FOR Entire territory served 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Community, Town or City 
20 

P.S.C. No. ---­
(Original) Sheet No. ---=2;__ 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
___ (Original) . Sheet No. 2 

(Revised) 

Schedule 1 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any 
overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to revenue collected for the 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, including 
company use. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (lO %) 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) 
days from the due date, . the gross rates shall apply. 

Multiple Units: 
Service supplied under rate Schedule 1 is based on service to a 

single unit at one point of delivery through a single meter. Where the 
premises consist of two or more units, Schedule 1 may be applied only if 
separate circuits are provided without cost to the distributor. If it is 
not practical to provide for separate metering of each unit, the entire 
premises will be served under the appropriate commercial rate. 

Commercial Use of Portions of Dwellings: 
The residential rate is not applicable to the space in the dwelling 

which is regularly used for commercial purposes, such as office, beauty 
shop, studio, te~ room, or store, or for other gainful activities. In such 
cases, if a separate circuit is provided at no cost to the Distributor, 
for the portion of the dwelling so used, the residential rate will be 
applied to the balance of the power requirements and the commercial rate 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

will be applied to the portion of the dwelling used for commercial 
purposes. If a separate circuit is not providedpu l!b.C ~ @.OW"p'Q3 1~ SION 
requirements of the premises must be billed under the comme~FaK£~KYf 

the premises are used primarily as a private dwelling and Sf!flF~lWEthe 
dwelling occasionally used for commercial purposes, such as occasional 
rentals of surplus rooms, dress making, laundering, etc. , thJ\J~ e · 1 
rate should be applied to the entire power requirements. 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

20 P.S.C. No. ---:c--

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

--- (Original) Sheet No. __ ...;;3;__ 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S .C. No. __ 1..,9,__ 
--- (Original) Sheet No. __ .....;3 __ 

(Revised) 

Schedule 1 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Domestic Power Use: 
A farm on which is located a single dwelling and its appurtenances 

including barns, domestic servants quarters, and out-buildings, and which 
processes only its own products, shall be considered a domestic farm and 
shall be entitled to the residential rate for all of its power 
requirements including motors up to and including rated capacity of seven 
and one-half horsepower (7~ H. P.). Motors of capacities larger than seven 
and one- half horsepower (7~ H.P.) shall not be installed 'except by written 
permission of the Cooperative. Service to dwellings other than the main 
buildings such as tenant houses, etc., must be separately metered and 
billed under the residential rate. This interpretation is not applicable 
to commercial dairies as defined below. 

Commercial Farm Use: 
1. Farm use shall be metered and billed under the commercial lighting 

and power rate if other dwellings beside the main dwelling are not 
separately metered and are served through the same point of delivery, or 
if products of other farms are processed for sale. The main dwelling and 
domestic servants quarters may be metered and billed under the residential 
rate if a separate circuit is provided for all of the other farm uses in 
cases where products of other farms are processed for sale. 

2. If a farm customer's barn, pump house or other out-buildings are 
located at such distances from his residence as to make it impractical to 
supply service thereto through his residentia~J~~rg~~~~~-~~smsFFr 
required to measure service to such remotely locat '(5f R'!f.HU-Cf\f( will · be 
considered a separate service contract and billed as a ~~P~efRnE customer. 

3. All motors rated above one horsepower (1 H. f ,., ¥\u., t 240 volt 
motors. All motor installations, fluorescent and o~ 'tcls lighting 
installations must conform with the Cooperative's power factor correction 
rule applicable thereto. PURSOAN I IW ~U/ Mri 5l0ll , 

S'OTI~N 9 (1) 
r:£kl'~-- .. L -r/1; .,:( . 

/1 
v 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 21 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 4 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revised) 

I 20 Cancel ing P.S.C. No. _ __;;::_;:...___ 
(Original) Sheet No. __ 4 __ 
(Revised) 

Schedule 1 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Addendum - Underground Service 

The Cooperative will install underground distribution lines to an applicant 
under the following conditions: 

1. Applicant shall be required to pay to the Cooperative an amount equal 
to an "estimated average cost differential" if any, between the 
average or representative cost of underground distribution service . and 
of equivalent overhead distribution service within the utility service 
areas. 

2. The Cooperative will construct underground distribution facilities to 
the service adequate to render single phase 120/240 volt service. 

3. Three-phase primary mains or feeders required for a service to supply 
local distribution or to serve individual three-phase loads may be 
overhead unless underground is required by governmental authorities or 
chosen by applicant, in either of which case the differential cost of 
underground shall be borne by the applicant. See Exhibit A. 

4. Applicant shall grant a right-of-way satisfactory to the Cooperative 
for the installation, operation and maintenance of its underground 
facilities. 

5. Service lines to house shall be installed and 
the same time as the residence. Trench is 
inspection has been made. 

DATE OF ISSUE September 25, 1986 
Month 

ISSUED BY 
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· Entire territory served 
FOR --------------

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 21 

___ (Original) Sheet No. 5 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 5 

(Revised) 

Schedule 1 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches PER UNIT T 

6. The applicant shall have the choice of performing all necessary trench­
ing and backfilling in accordance with the Cooperative's specifications 

• or shall pay for such service using the following rates: 

Opening and closing ditch 

Secondary 
Ditch 

45¢ per foot 

Primary 
Ditch 

55¢ per foot 

An additional moving fee shall be charged at the rate of $25.00 if 
within 10 miles of the radius of Brandenburg or $75.00 in excess of 
10 miles of the radius of Brandenburg. 

7. The estimated cost differential per foot of conductor is for normal 
soil conditions and does not include rock removal or road crossing 
costs. The applicant shall have the choice of performing the . neces­
sary rock removal and road crossing or shall pay for such services 
using the following rates. 

8. 

Three phase primary 
Single phase primary 
Service or secondary 

Rock 
Removal 

$25.00 per foot 
$21.00 per foot 
$18.00 per foot 

The estimated cost differential per foot of 
with as Exhibit "A". -- ---

DATE OF ISSUE Septemb~r 25, 1986 
Monlh Day 

Day 

Road 
Crossing 

$75.00 per foot · 
$25.00 per foot 
$25.00 per foot 

conductor is filed here­
PUi3~JC SER'v'ICE COMM:SSIC N 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Fc:J 1 s 1987 
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MEADE COUNTY· RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Entire territory served 
FOR -------------

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 21 

___ (Original) Sheet No. 6 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 6 

(Revised) 

Schedule 1 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

EXHIBIT A 

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 

Average cost per foot of underground service 
Average cost per foot of overhead service 

Tlrte.~ ,,. N 
Phase 

$6.59 
4.29 

Single I 
Phase 

$2.18 
1.45 --

Average cost differential per foot of service · · $2.30 $ . 73 

Note: Above estimated cost for underground does not include the cost of 
trenching, backfilling, rock removal or road crossing costs. 

DATE OF ISSUE September 25, 1986 
Day 
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR li:ntire territory ser,ed 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ~2..._7....._ __ 
(Original) Sheet No. ---+--­

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. -4.2-QG~-­
(Original) Sheet No. ---1---­

(Revised) 

Schedule 2 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial Rate 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available to commercial customers of the Cooperative located on its 

lines for service including lighting, incidental appliances, 
refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for motors up to and including 
seven and one-half horsepower (7! H.P.). Written permission must be 
obtained from the cooperative for motors rated above seven and one-half 
horsepower (7! H.P.); all subject to the rules and regulations of the 
Cooperative covering this service. 

Character of Service: 
Single phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Customer Charge - No KWH usage 
Firat 500 KWH per month 
Next 500 KWH per month 
All over 1,000 KWH per month 

D 

D 
D 

$8 00 
.017922/KWH 
.0~273/KWH 
.Op441/KWH 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
In no case shall the monthly minimum bill be less than $8.00 per 

month. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 
In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by 
Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the ~~~S~C~N~S~ 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus r~'? ... v"ePKeNT~ 
adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative's whol!f~VE 

DATE OF ISSUE Augulilt ll, l5H~4 
Month Day vJrUG 0 1 1994 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

ORDER NO. 



FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 20 

--- (Original) Sheet No. 8 
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revi•ed) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. _ __;;1-::9 __ 
--- (Original) Sheet No. __ ...;;8 __ 

(Revi•ed) 

Schedule 2 - continued CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

Commercial Rate 

adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative 1 s wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. The following formula shall 
apply: 

Adjustment Factor F :t 0 =---s 
Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any 
overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to revenue collected for the 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, including 
company use. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) 
days from the due date, the gross rates shall apply. 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
Service under this schedule is subject to the Special Terms and 

Conditions set forth herein . 

Special Terms and Conditions Relating to the Application of Commercial 
Rate: -- 1. The Commercial Rate 2 is available and shall be applied to all 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

consumers using single phase service 120/240 volts, 60 hertz alternating 
current, (except those to whom service is available under the Residential 
and Farm Rate, Code 1) for lighting and general usage, and power for 
motors up to and including seven and one-half ~I[P~i<1l1 !COLU11J~S IC N 
Written permission must be obtained from the Cooperative ~~~S ated 
above seven and one-half horsepower (7~ H.P.). EFFECTIVE 

2. All motors rated above one horsepower (1 H.P.) 
motors. All motor installations, fluorescen~. or other 

mwt ~ A8J 21Qb&\Volt 
~A"Seo'ds'" 1-'tlght ing 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
20 P.S.C. No. --....,...--

---(Original) Sheet No. __ ...::9 __ 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 9 

(Revised) 

Schedule 2 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial Rate 

installations must conform with the Cooperative's power factor correction 
rule applicable thereto. (As set forth in rate schedule for Commercial and 
Industrial Lighting and Power.) 

3. Three-phase service will not be made available under Commercial 
Rate 2. Consumers desiring to contract for three-phase service will be 
required to make application to the Cooperative for such service, stating 
the location desired and shall be billed on the Cooperative's applicable 
power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such services. 

4. Consumers having a total connected power load in excess of 10kw 
billing demand shall be billed on the Cooperative 1 s appropriate rate 
schedule. 

5. Temporary service shall be supplied under this rate except that 
the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost 
of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials 
returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may be required of the full 
amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection 
and disconnection. 

DATE OF ISSUE Ma 8, 1985 
Month 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO. 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUNO 1 1985 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

r CTION 9 (lj tJ 
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PER UNIT 
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ORDER NO. 9192 <~ 
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Eatirs t&rritory s&rucici 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. -2~7+----
---- (Original) Sheet No. 10 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. -26'Q~--
---- (Original) Sheet No. 10 

(Revised) 

Schedule 3 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

General Service, 0-49 KVA 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available to consumers located on or near Seller's single or 

three-phase lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules 
and regulations of Seller. 

Type of Service: 
Single or three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: ---
1. Energy Charge 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Customer charge - No KWH usage 
First 500 KWH per month 
Next 500 KWH per month 
All over 1,000 KWH per month 

D 

D 

D 

$8 00 
.0~762/KWH 
.0~193/KWH 

.Op346/KWH 

2. Demand Charge 

First 10 KW of billing demand per month 
Excess above 10 KW of billing demand per month 

No charge 
$3 31/KW 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

by the consumer for any period (fifteen consecutive minutes) during the 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

DATE OF ISSUE A~g~st ll, 1994 
Month Day 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

ORDER NO. 
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FOR Entire territory served 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Community, Town or City 
20 

P.S.C. No.---­
--- (Original) Sheet No. _ _.::1:..:1:-_ 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
(Original) Sheet No. 11 
(Revised) 

Schedule 3 - continued CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

General Service 0-49 KVA 

month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

Power Factor Adjustment: 
The consumer shall at all times take and use power in such manner 

that its average power factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) 
as is consistent with good engineering practice, but in no case shall the 
power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The Distributor 
reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum 
demand is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by' the demand meter 
multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power 
factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent 
(90%), the consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety 
percent (90%) at the consumer's expense. The demand shall be defined as 
ninety percent (90%) of the highest average kilovolt-amperes measured 
during any fifteen consecutive-minute period of the month . 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 
In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by 
Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller equal to 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any 
adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative's wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. The following formula shall 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

apply: PUBLIC SERVICE COMM I~ SION 
F ± 0 Adjustment Factor = -s- OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the 

!:iYVtP,l .;!.er, less 
..llnt:INrit l o 19 y 
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• 
FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
20 P.S.C. No. __ ......;__ 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Original) Sheet No. -~1~2.__ 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 12 

(Revised) 

Schedule 3 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

General Service, 0-49 KVA 

overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to revenue collected for the 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, including 
company use. 

Minimum Honthly Charges: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 

charges as determined for the consumer in question: 

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
2. A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity, or 

$0.75 per horsepower of connected load. 
3. The applicable customer charge. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services: 
Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 

nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve 
times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the 
foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days 

from due date of bill. 

Delayed Payment Charge: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) 
higher on the first $25.00 and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the 
bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) 
days from the due date of the bill, the gross rate sh.i!Bllca~VICE COMMISSI ) N 

OF KENTUCKY 
Metering: EFFECTIVE 

Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the 
Cooperative, which shall have the option of metering Sj '&1 s 8 ied 
hereunder at either primary or secondary voltage. 

PURSUANT TO 801 KAR 5:C 11, 
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FOR Entire territory serv~d 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 20 
--- (Original) Sheet No. 13 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Reviled) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. __ 1::-9:::-­
--- (Original) Sheet No. __ 1;;;.;3:;...__ 

(Reviled) 

Schedule 3 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
General Service, 0-49 KVA PER UNIT 

Special Rules and Conditions: 
1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half 

horsepower (7~ H.P.) must be three-phase unless written permission has 
been obtained from the Seller. 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the 
metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the 
consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer. 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location . If the 
consumer desires to purchase energy from the Cooperative at two or more 
locations, each such location shall be metered and billed separately from 
the other under the above rates. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load 
shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All 
equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be installed, owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have 
reduced voltage starters . 

DATE OF ISSUE Ma 8 1985 
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FOR Eati.r& t&.J:.J:ito.~:y seo~:ved 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ~2'-?l-----

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

---- (Original) Sheet No. l4 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ~2.s-of;r----
(Original) Sheet No. 14 
(Revised) 

Schedule 4 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service, 50 KVA - 999 KVA 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of service: 
Available to consumers located on or near Seller's three-phase lines 

for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations 
of Seller. 

Type of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: ---
$3.31 per month per KW of billing demand plus energy charge of: 

D .06705 per KWH for the first 100 KWH used per month 
per KW of billing demand 

D .06067 per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month 
per KW of billing demand 

D .05802 per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month 
per KW of billing demand 

D .05640 per KWH for all remaining KWH used per month 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

by the consumer for any period (fifteen consecutive minutes) during the 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

Power Factor Adjustment: 
The consumer shall at all times take and use power in such manner 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

that its average power factor shall be as near one hundred Pnn6fl"~ 11nn~~ M~~ 

as is consistent with good engineering practice, but in no ca~~~~·~~~~~ 
power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The Distr~~~}-~~ 
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
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20 
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(Revised) . 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
(Original) Sheet No. 1 5 
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Schedule 4 - continued CLASS I FICA liON OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service, 50 KVA - 999 KVA 

as is consistent with good engineering practice, but in no case shall the 
power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The Distributor 
reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum 
demand is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter 
multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power 
factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent 
(90%), the consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety 
percent (90%) at the consumer's expense. The demand shall be defined as 
ninety percent (90%) of the highest average kilovolt-amperes measured 
during any fifteen consecutive-minute period of the month. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 
In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by 
Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller equal to 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any 
adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative's wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. The following formula shall 
apply: 

F + 0 
Adjustment Factor = --s--

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any 
overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to reven,ttb 1'l-Pk\.irulci. ~J)M~h..e"' 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the pre<fe'dlfbJr ~ttf~ Ntt<cf~~:L~I ) i 

company use. EFFECTIVE 
Minimum Monthly Charges: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be 
charges as determined for the consumer in 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 20 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

--- (Original) Sheet No. _ __,1:..::6:..__ 
(Revi1ed) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
(Original) Sheet No. 16 
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Schedule 4 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service, 50 KVA - 999 KVA 

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
2. A charge of $0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 
3. A charge of $25.00. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services: 
Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 

nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve 
times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the 
foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days 

from due date of bill. 

Delayed Payment Charge: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) 

higher on the first $25.00 and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the 
bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) 
days from the due date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

Metering: 
Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the 

Cooperative, which shall have the option of metering service supplied 
hereunder at either primary or secondary voltage. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Special Rules and Conditions: 
1. Motors having a rated 

horsepower ( 7~ H. P. ) must be 
been obtained from the Seller. 

capacity · in excess of seven and one-ha;J.J,
1 

~N 
three-phase UnleSS wt!Bid~ns~v~mc ~1'1!ii I 

OF KENTU KY 
EFFECTIVE 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the 
metering point, shall be considered the distribution J~Ol} 5 the 
consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer . 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 20 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

--- (Original) Sheet No. ·u 
(Reviaed) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
--- (Original) Sheet No. New 

(Reviaed) 

Schedule 4 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service, 50 KVA - 999 KVA 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location. If the 
consumer desires to purchase energy from the Cooperative at two or more 
locations, each such location shall be metered and billed separately from 
the other under the above rates. · 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load 
shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All 
equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be installed, owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have 
reduced voltage starters. 

r'UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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FOR Eatire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --,2.s-<Eir----

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Original) Sheet No. Hi 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. __,;.l.s-;5---

(0riginal) Sheet No. 1e 
(Revised) 

Schedule 5 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available to consumers who abide by the rules, regulations and bylaws 

of the Cooperative and will sign a contract agreement for service in 
accordance with the special terms and conditions set forth herein. 

Character of Service: 
This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to outdoor 

equipment for the illumination of streets, driveways, yards, lots, and 
other outdoor areas. Cooperative will provide, own, and maintain the 
lighting equipment, as hereinafter described and will furnish the 
electrical energy to operate such equipment. Service under this rate will 
be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night 
schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year. Units installed shall be 
security light type or units as specified herein. 

Rates: 

175 Watt unm~tered, per month 
175 Watt metered, per month 
400 Watt unmetered, per month 
400 Watt metered, per month 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Terms of Payment: 

D 

D 

Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge for 
collection, and a disconnect and reconnect fee. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$7.26 
3.65 

10.08 
3.65 

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at whol~~Gf~~~~~~~ 
adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provis:iBJSI.\Ci~~R~ 
Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges sh~, ~~ 
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Entire territory served FOR .....;_ ______ ....:._ ____ _ 

Community, Town or City 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. No. --~2~0-
--- (Original) Sheet No. __ ..;;;1..:.9_ 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ---:-1-:::9-
(0riginal) Sheet No. ___ 1....;.8_ 
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Schedule 5 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers 

Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller equal to 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any 
adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative's wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. The following formula shall 
apply: 

F ± 0 
Adjustment Factor = ---S-

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any 
overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to revenue collected for the 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, including 
company use. 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete 

with lamp, fixture or luminaire, control device, and mast arm. The above 
rates contemplate installation on an existing pole in the Cooperative's 
system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for the 
installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its secondary 
conductor one span, not to exceed 150 feet, and install an additional pole 
for the support of such unit and the member shall pay an additional charge 
of $0.25 per pole per month per pole installed. If more than one pole is 
required, the member agrees to pay the actual cost of construction beyond 
the first pole and first 150 feet. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance 
herewith, shall be the property of the Cooperative, P~IeoSp~V~~~~I ) N 

have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and a~ ~ ' ~l~~~per 
purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other ~lTIYits to 
the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance 
herewith when necessary for the further exte~sion of its e tUd cl s ce. 
Lighting units will be removed at the request of the member on 30 days 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
20 P.S.C. No. -~;:;-;::--

---(Original) Sheet No. __ 2_0 __ 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revi1ed) 

I 19 Cancel ing P.S.C. No. ----
--- (Original) Sheet No. _ ___;1::...:9:___ 

(Revi1ed) 

Schedule 5 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers 

notice upon the anniversary date of the signed agreement in any year. The 
minimum such period shall be one year; and shall continue from month to 
month thereafter until terminated by either party giving 30 days notice to 
the other, for which the member agrees to pay the rates as set forth 
herein. 

3. When it becomes necessary to install the lighting unit on the load 
side of the member's meter, at the member's request, the KWH consumption 
will be included in the regular meter reading, and billed in the regular 
monthly electric bill. In which case the rental charge only for the 
specified unit or units installed, including pole rental, if any will be 
added to the member's monthly bill. 

4. This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with 
installation on wood poles; provided however, that when feasible, flood 
lights served hereunder may be attached to existing metal street lighting 
standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is 
required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to 
the installation and use of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it 
will be the responsibility of the member to obtain such permit. 

5. The member further agrees that the units, together with the poles 
and conductors, may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure 
to pay the charges set forth herein in accordance with the Cooperative's 
established rules and regulations for billing and collecting of electric 
accounts. 

6. The member agrees to exercise proper care to protect the prope~SY, 
of the Cooperative on its premises and in the eveftJ8UClS!;ijV~~~~or 
the Cooperative's property arising from negligence of th~fin~1i.Uctf6 care 
for same, the cost of necessary repair or replacement shall afif~~~Eby the 
member. 
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FOR -------------
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. No. __ 720::;--­
--- (Original) Sheet No. __ .;;;2.;;;1_ 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
--- (Original) Sheet No. New 

(Revised) 

Schedule 5 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers 

7. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during 
regularly scheduled working hours of the Cooperative. The member shall be 
responsible for reporting outages or other operating faults. The 
Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service. the unit at the 
earliest possible date or within 48 hours after notice is received. No 
reduction will be made to member's monthly charges for service 
interruption time due to lamp failure, or other causes beyond the control 
of the Cooperative. 

8. In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision 
developers or other parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative 
may require reasonable contractual assurance that the service will be 
continued after the interest of such developer or other party has 
terminated. 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. _,2..,6 __ _ 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

____ (Original) Sheet No. -~'-L'-­
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. -2~5---
(0riginal) Sheet No. 22 
(Revised) 

Schedule 6 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
To any customer who can be served in accordance with the special 

terms and conditions set forth herein and who is willing to contract for 
service in accordance with such special terms and conditions; subject to 
the established rules, regulations and by-laws of the Cooperative. 

Character of Service: 
This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to outdoor 

equipment for the illumination of streets, driveways, yards, lots, and 
other outdoor areas. Cooperative will provide, own, and maintain the 
lighting equipment, as hereinafter described and will furnish the 
electrical energy to operate such equipment. Service under this rate will 
be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night 
schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year. Units installed shall be 
security light type or units as specified herein. Service to alternating 
current either series or multiple system, or in combination at option of 
Distributor. 

Rates: 

175 Watt, per month 
400 Watt, per month 

State and Federal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Terms of Payment: 

D 

D 

Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge for 
collection, and a disconnect and reconnect fee. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6.34 
9.23 
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
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Schedule 6 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 
In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is 

adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by 
Seller'~ wholesale power supplier, the foregoing energy charges shall be 
adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller equal to 
the dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any 
adjustment for over or under collection) in the Cooperative 1 s wholesale 
power cost for the next preceding month. The following formula shall 
apply: 

Adjustment Factor F ± 0 =---s 
Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less 
any credit for inter-system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any 
overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to revenue collected for the 
preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, including 
company use. 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete 

with lamp, fixture or luminaire, control device, and mast arm. The above 
rates contemplate installation on an existing pole in Cooperative's 
system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for the 
installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its conductor and 
install additional poles necessary for the lighting system; and the 
customer will be charged eight percent (8%) per year on the additional 
construction required for the lighting system only. The additional annual 
charge will be computed and one twelfth (1/12) of the total annual char~e 
for additional construction, so computed, will b~~&QS~Vt~~ ~g~~~o~~ 
monthly bill. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance 

herewith, shall be the property of the Cooperative, andj~~la shall 
have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper 
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MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. No. -____:;;2;..:;.0-
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Schedule 6 - continued CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 

purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other attachments to 
the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance 
herewith when necess~ry for the further extension of its electric service. 

3. This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with 
installation on wood poles; provided however, that when feasible, flood 
lights served hereunder may be attached to existing metal street lighting 
standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is 
required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to 
the installation and use of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it 
will be the responsiblity of the customer to obtain such permit. 

4. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during 
regular scheduled working hours of the Cooperative. The customer shall be 
responsible for reporting outages or other operating faults. The 
Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service the lighting equipment 
within 48 hours after such notification by the customer. 

5. When it becomes necessary and practical to install the lighting 
units on the load side of the customer's meter at the customer's request, 
the KWH consumption will be included in the regular meter reading; and 
billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case the rental 
charge only for the specific unit or units installed, including annual 
charge for construction, if any, will be added to the customer's monthly 
bill. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

6. The customer will exercise proper care to protect the ~~e~eCOM~S~ 10 
the Cooperative on his premises, and in the event gf.J fiY~s5~£W'fOe; yto ' 
Cooperative's property arising from the negligence of the 't ~EH", E the 
cost of the necessary repair or replacement shall be paid by t ~trs~omer. 

7. Contracts for this service shall have a fixed term a U JwJ' d 
shall continue from month to month after such fixed term until terminated 
by either party giving thirty (30) days notice to the B!U~~NT TO 807 KAR 5 011, 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
20 

P.S.C. No. ----

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Original) Sheet No. ---'2::.;5~­
(Revised) 

19 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. ----
(Original) Sheet No. _ __,N""e::..:;w=--­
(Revised) 

Schedule 6 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 

8. Not less than five (5) years in the case of a municipality, civic 
association, or other governmental, public or quasipublic agency for the 
lighting of public ways and streets. 

9. Not less than two (2) years in the case of any customer for the 
lighting of areas other than public ways and streets. 

10. The customer further agrees that the units, together with the 
poles and conductors, may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon 
failure to pay the charges set forth herein in accordance with the 
Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and collecting 
of electric accounts . 

11. In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision 
developers or other parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative 
may require reasonable contractual assurance that the service will be 
continued after the interest of such developer or dther party has 
terminated. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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FOR Enti r e territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ~2.._,6..__ __ 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

____ (Original ) Sheet No. -~2.._,6..___ 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ~2c...3.._ __ 
(Original ) Sheet No. 26 

(Revised ) 

Schedule 7 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

Applicable: 
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the 

company for their electric plant. 

Availability of Service : 
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service . 

Rental Charge: 
The yearly rental charges shall be as follows: 

Billing: 

Two-party pole attachment 
Three-party pole attachment 

Two-party anchor attachment 
Three-party anchor attachment 

Grounding attachment 
Pedestal attachment 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Rental charges shall be billed yearly, in advance, based on the 
number of pole attachments. The rental charges are net, the gross being 
ten percent ( 10%) higher . In the event the current bill is not pai d 
within thirty (30) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall 
apply. 

Note: Discount or penalty must apply to all electric consumers, but 
shall apply to advance billing only if given at least thirty 
(30) days before the late penalty takes effect. 

Specifications: 
A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all times 

conform to the requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code, 1981 

$ 
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FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 20 

---- (Original) Sheet No. 27 

·MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 19 
--- (Original) Sheet No. 24 

(Revised) 

Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

requirements of public authorities may be more stringent, in which case 
the latter will govern. 

B. The strength of poles covered by the agreement shall be sufficient 
to withstand the transverse and vertical load imposed upon them under the 
storm loading of the National Electrical Safety Code assumed for the area 
in which they are located. 

Establishing Pole Use: 
A. Before the CATV operator shall make use of any of the poles of the 

Cooperative under this tariff, they shall notify the Cooperative of their 
intent in writing and shall comply with the procedures established by the 
Cooperative. The CATV operator shall furnish the Cooperative detailed 
construction plans and drawings for each pole line, together with 
necessary maps, indicating specifically the poles of the Cooperative, the 
number and character of the attachments to be placed on such poles, and 
rearrangements of the Cooperative's fixtures and equipment necessary for 
the attachment, any relocation or replacements of existing poles, and any 
additional poles that CATV intends to install. 

The Cooperative shall, on the basis of such detailed construction 
plans and drawings, submit to the CATV operator a cost estimate (including 
overhead and less salvage value of materials) of all changes that may be 
required in each such pole line . Upon written notice by the CATV operator 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

to the Cooperative that the cost estimate is approved, · the Cooperative 
shall proceed with necessary changes in pole lines covered by cost 
estimate. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shall have the 
right hereunder to make attachments in accordance with 8~1}~ ~~E"CO~IS~IO 
application of this tariff . The CATV operator shall, ~~ 'h~ 0~~~ · 
make attachments in such manner as not to interfere with tlie E~Ft~ffVE M 
the Cooperative. 

B. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shaJ U Jt l t l S 
Cooperative the actual cost (including overhead and less salv~ge value of 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

materials) of making such changes. The obligation of the CATV operator 
hereunder shall not be limited to amounts shown on estimates made by the 
Cooperative hereunder. An itemized statement of the actual cost of all 
such changes shall be submitted by the Cooperative to the CATV operator in 
a form mutually agreed upon. 

C. Any reclearing of existing rights-of-way and any tree trimming 
necessary for the establishment of pole line attachments hereunder shall 
be performed by the CATV operator. 

D. All poles to. which attachments have been made under this tariff 
shall remain the property of the Cooperative, and any payments made by the 
CATV operator for changes in pole line under this tariff shall not entitle 
the CATV operator to the ownership of any said poles. 

E. Any charges necessary for correction of substandard installation 
made by the CATV operator, where notice of intent had not been requested, 
shall be billed at rate equal to twice the charges that would have been 
imposed if the attachment had been properly authorized. 

Easements and Rights~of-Way: 
The Cooperative does not warrant nor assure to the CATV operator any 

rights-of-way privilege~ or easements, and if the CATV operator shall at 
any time be prevented from placing or maintaining its attachments on the 
Cooperative's poles, no liability on account thereof shall attach to the 
Cooperative. Each party shall be responsible for obtaining its own 
easements and rights-of-way. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI )N 
Maintenance of Poles, Attachments and Operation: OF KENTUCKY 

A. Whenever right-of-way considerations or public reg~mlVE make 

relocation of a pole, or poles necessary, such relocation shall be made by 
the Cooperative at its own expense, except that each partyJ 1b1 he 
cost of transferring its own attachments. 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

B. Whenever it is necessary to replace or relocate an attachment, the 
Cooperative shall, before making such replacement or relocation, give 
forty-eight (48) hours notice (except in cases of emergency) to the CATV 
operator, specifying in said notice the time of such proposed replacement 
or relocation, and the CATV operator shall, at the time so specified, 
transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole. Should the CATV 
operator fail to transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole at 
the time specified for such transfer of attachments, the Cooperative may 
elect to do such work and the CATV operator shall pay the Cooperative the 
cost thereof. 

C. Any existing attachment of CATV which does not conform to the 
specifications as set out in this tariff hereof shall be brought into 
conformity therewith as soon as practical. The Cooperative, because of the 
importance of its service, reserves the right to inspect each new 
installation of the CATV operator on its poles and in the vicinity of its 
lines or appurtenances. Such inspection, made or not, shall not operate to 
relieve the CATV operator of any responsibility, obligation or liability 
assumed under the tariff. 

D. The Cooperative reserves to itself, its successor and assigns, the 
right to maintain its poles and to operate its facilities thereon in such 
manner as will, in its own judgment, best enable it to fulfill its own 
service requirements. The Cooperative shall not be liable to the CATV 
operator for any interruption of service of CATV operator or for 
interference with the operation of the cables, wires and appliances of the 
CATV operator arising in any manner out of the use of the Cooperative's 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

poles hereunder. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM I 10 
OF KENTUCKY 

The Cooperative shall exercise reasonable care to avoid d~FB~,lW~he 
facilities of the CATV operator, make an immediate report to the CATV 
operator of the occurrence of any such damage caused by i 9t.J o~ 
agents or contractors, and, except for removal for nonpayment or or 
failure to post or maintain the required "Performanqeu~ ~ ''r f&rss~ 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

reimburse the CATV operator for all reasonable cost incurred by the CATV 
operator for the physical repair of facilities damaged by the negligence 
of the Cooperative. 

Inspections: 
A. Periodic Inspections: Any unauthorized or unreported attachment by 

CATV operator will be billed at a rate of two times the amount equal to 
the rate that would have been due, had the installation been made the day 
after the last previously required inspection. 

B. Make-Ready Inspection: Any "make-ready" inspection or 
"walk-through" inspection required of the Cooperative will be paid for by 
the CATV operator at a rate equal to the Cooperative 1 s actual expenses, 
plus appropriate overhead charges • 

Insurance or Bond: 
A. The CATV operator agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless 

the Cooperative from any and all damage, loss, claim, demand, suit, 
liability, penalty or forfeiture of every kind and nature, including, but 
not limited to, costs and expenses of defending against the same and 
payment of any settlement or judgment therefor, by reason of (a) injuries 
or deaths to persons, (b) damages to or destruction of properties, 
(c) pollutions, contaminations of or other adverse effects on the 
environment or (d) violations of governmental laws, regulations or orders 
whether suffered directly by the Cooperative itself, or indirectly by 
reason of claims, demands or suits against it by third parties, resulting 
or alleged to have resulted from acts or omissions of the CATV operator, 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

its employees, agents, or other representatives or frg'8Eli_~ciSE~V~~MMIS' ION 
the premises of the Cooperative, either solely or in Eoncurr~~~E ¥Ut~Y 
alleged joint negligence of the Cooperative • . The Cooperat1.~F~C't' iVE: be 
liable for sole active negligence. 

B. The CATV operator will provide coverage from a compa!Y~ t o 
to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

1. Protection for its employees to the extent required by 
Workmen's Compensation Law of Kentucky. 

2. Public Liability coverage with separate coverage for 
each town or city in which the CATV operator operates 
under this contract to a minimum amount of $100,000.00 
for each person and $300,000.00 for each accident or 
personal injury or death, and $25,000.00 as to the 
property of any one person, and $100,000.00 as to any 
one accident of property damage. 

Before beginning operations under this tariff, the CATV operator 
shall cause to be furnished to the Cooperative a certificate for such 
coverage, evidencing the existence of such coverage. Each policy required 
hereunder shall contain a contractual endorsement written as follows: 

"The insurance or bond provided herein shall also be for the 
benefit of Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, 
so as to guarantee, within the coverage limits, the performance 
by the insured of any indemnity agreement set forth in this 
tariff. This insurance or bond may not be cancelled for any 
cause without thirty (30) days advance notice being first given 
to Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation." 

Change of Use Provision: 
When the Cooperative subsequently requires a change in its poles or 

attachment for reasons unrelated to the CATV operations, the CATV operator 
shall be given forty-eight (48) hours notice opu~b~ ~~toMN\~o ~ 
(except in case of emergency). If the CATV operator is unaefeKiN~~ling 
to meet the Cooperative's time schedule for such changes, ~~~ative 
may do the work and charge the CATV operator its reasonable cost for 
performing the change of CATV attachments. JUNO 1 1985 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

Abandonment: 
A. If the Cooperative desires at any time to abandon any pole to 

which CATV operator has attachments, it shall give the CATV operator 
notice in writing to that effect at least thirty (30) days prior to the 
date on which it intends to abandon such pole. If, at the expiration of 
said period, the Cooperative shall have no attachments on such pole, but 
the CATV operator shall not have removed all of its attachments therefrom, 
such pole shall thereupon become the property of the CATV operator, and 
the CATV operator shall save harmless the Cooperative from all obligation, 
liability, damages, cost, expenses or charges incurred thereafter; and 
shall pay the Cooperative for such pole an amount equal to the 
Cooperative 1 s depreciated cost thereof. The Cooperative shall further 
evidence transfer to the CATV operator of title to the pole by means of a 
bill of sale. 

B. The CATV operator may at any time abandon the use of the attached 
pole by giving due notice thereof in writing to the Cooperative and by 
removing therefrom any and all attachments it may have thereon. The CATV 
operator shall in such case pay to the Cooperative the full rental for 
said pole for the then current billing period. 

Rights of Others: 
Upon notice from the Cooperative to the CATV operator that the use of 

any pole or poles is forbidden by municipal or other public authorities or 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

by property oweners, the permit governing the use of such pole or poles 
shall immediately terminate and the CATV operator shall remove its 
facilities from the affected pole or poles at once. No refund of any 
rental will be due on account of any removal resultin~Lftft9e ~!~l<!e~fikMJSS ON 
use· OF KENTUCKY 

Payment of Taxes: 
EFFECTIVE 

Each party shall pay all taxes and assessments lawfully l ~~~tf ~ A~ts 
own property upon said attached poles, and the taxes and t~~ 1lsses~ ~~ts 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

which are levied on sai d property shall be paid by the owner thereof, but 
any tax fee, or charge levied on the Cooperative's poles solely because of 
their use by the CATV operator shall be paid by the CATV operator. 

Bond or Depositor Performance: 
A. The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory evidence of 

contractual insurance coverage for the purposes hereinafter specified in 
the amount of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), until such time 
as the CATV operator shall occupy twenty-five hunderd (2500) poles of the 
Cooperative and thereafter the amount thereof shall be increased to 
increments of One thousand dollars ($1,000.00), for each one hundred (100) 
poles (or fraction thereof) occupied by the CATV operator, evidence of 
which shall be presented to the Cooperative fifteen (15) days prior to 
beginning construction. Such bond or insurance shall contain the provision 
that it shall not be terminated prior to six (6) months after receipt by 
the Cooperative of written notice of the desire of the Bonding or 
Insurance Company to terminate such bond or insurance. Upon reciept of 
such notice, the Cooperative shall request the CATV operator to 
immediately remove its cables, wires, and all other facilities from all 
poles of the Cooperative . If the CATV operator should fail to complete the 
removal of all its facilities from the poles of the Cooperative within 
thirty (30) days after receipt of such request from the Cooperative, then 
the Cooperative shall have the right to remove thein at the cost and 
expense of the CATV operator and without being liable for any damage to 
the CATV operator's wires, cables, fixtures, or appurtenances. Such bond 
or insurance shall · guarantee the payment of any sums which may become due 
to the Cooperative for rentals, inspections or work performed for the 
benefit of the CATV operator under this tariff, includin$~~~e r~moval ~b 
attachments upon termination of service by any of :f\W31p!fb~J£~ .(.;UMMIS::>I N 

OF KENTUCKY 

B. After the CATV operator has been a customer of the §~~1W~ve and 
not in default for a period of two years, the Cooperative shall r l duce the 
bond by 50%, or, at the Cooperative's option, require a d ~ l i d Seping 
with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7. 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASS! FICA TION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

Use of Anchors: 
The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit the use of any 

existing anchors by the CATV operator where the strength or conditions of 
said anchors cannot be readily identified by visual inspection. 

Discontinuance of Service: 
The Cooperative may refuse or discontinue serving an applicant or 

customer under the conditions set out in 807 KAR S:006 , Section 11. 

EXHIBIT A 

DEVELOPMENT OF RENTAL CHARGES 

1 . Equation - Annual Charge - Two-Party Pole 

Annual Charge= [(weighted avg cost 35' and 40' poles x .85)- $12.50] 
x annual carrying charge factor x .1224 

* Two-Party Charge = ($1S6.04 x .8S) - 0 x .2160 x .1224 = $3 . S1 I 

2. Equation - Annual Charge - Three-Party Pole 

Annual Charge= [(weighted avg cost 40' and 45' poles x .85) - $12 . 50] 
x annual carrying charge factor x . 0759 

* Three-Party Charge= ($196.93 x .85) - 0 x . 2160 x .0759 = $2.74 I 

3. Equation - Annual Charge - Two-User Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge = embedded cost of anchors x annual carrying charge 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

factor x .so 

Two-Party Charge = $6S . 66 x . 2160 x .SO = $7.09 
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Schedule 7 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

4 . Equation - Annual Charge - Three-User Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge = embedded cost of anchors x annual carrying charge 
factor x 33 1/3 

Three-Party Charge= $65 . 66 x . 2160 x . 333 = $4.72 

EXHIBIT B 

DEVELOPMENT OF ANNUAL CARRYING CHARGE 

Fixed Charges on Investment from PSC Annual Report (12/31/92) 

1. Operation and Maintenance Expense 
Line No. 53, Page 14 $ 1,359,323.16 

2. Consumer Accounts Expense 
Line No. 8, Page 15 515,859.96 

3. Customer Service and Informational Expense 
Line No . 14, Page 15 110,545.13 

4 . Administrative and General Expense 
Line No. 35, Page 15 735,187.13 

5. Depreciation Expense 
Line No. 28, Page 13 880,723.11 

6. Taxes Other than Income Taxes 
Line No . 30, Page 13 269,262.10 

Subtotal 3,870,900.59 
Divided by Line 2, Page 1 27,843,848 . 75 13.90% 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

D 
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7. "Cost of Money" 
Rate of Return on Investment 
Allowed in last General 
Rate Increase, Case No. 8480 
effective 9/15/82 

Annual Carrying Charge 

FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P .S.C. No. ___.2'-"-6.____ _ 
___ (Original) Sheet No. _ _,3LC6 __ 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ___.2""""'5.____ _ 
___ (Original) Sheet No. 36 

(Revised) 

7.70% 

21.60% D 
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Note - All line numbers and page numbers referred to above are per the 
12/31/92 PSC Annual Report. 
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Schedule 8 CLASSIFICA liON OF SERVICE 

Small Power Production and Co-Generation 100 KW or Less 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available only to qualifying small power production or co-generation 

RATE 
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facilities, 100 KW or below, which have executed an "Agreement for ' 
Purchase of Electric Energy" with Corporation. 

Rate: ' 
Base payment of $.01694 per KWH plus current fuel adjustment . 
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Schedule 9 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Small Power Production and Co-Generation over 100 KW 

Applicable: 
Entire territory served. 

Availability of Service: 
Available only to qualifying small power production or co-generation 

facilities, above 100 KW, which have executed an "Agreement for Purchase 
of Electric Energy" with Corporation. Rates below are to be used as the 
basis for negotiating a final purchase rate and are not to be taken as a 
firm rate for any facilities. 

Rates: 
. A. Capacity (if applicable): 

B. 

(1) 

(2) 

When connected to electric distribution lines of 25 KV or 
below: 

A payment of $4.12 per kilowatt per month, provided capacity 
is delivered for a minimum of 520 hours during the month. 
Payment will be based upon the average capacity delivered 
each month as determined by dividing the metered KWH 
delivered by the number of hours in the billing period. 
Deliveries for less than 520 hours will receive the energy 
payment only. 

When connected to electric transmission lines above 25 KV: 

A payment of $4.04 per kilowatt per month, provided capacity 
is delivered for a minimum of 520 hours during the month. 
Payment will be based upon the average capacity delivered 
each . month as determined by dividing the metered KWH 
delivered by the number of hours in the billin~ ~hP~ON 
Deliveries for less than 520 hours ~~l<i-~~~ltgKYn~rgy 
payment only. OF KENTU K 

Energy: 
EFFECTIVE 
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